
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2022-0629

Miles Brown & a.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Secretary of State & a.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Rule 7 Appeal from Final Judgment of Hillsborough County
Superior Court, Southern District

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Steven J. Dutton (17101)
MCLANE MIDDLETON, P.A.
900 Elm St.
Manchester, NH 03101

Paul Twomey (2589)
P.O. Box 623
Epsom, NH 03234

Abha Khanna*
Jonathan P. Hawley*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave.
Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101

Daniel C. Osher*
Aaron M. Mukerjee*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction	6
Argument.....	6
I. The Legislature’s redistricting authority does not immunize maps from challenge.....	6
A. Defendants mischaracterize Plaintiffs’ claims.	7
B. Defendants mischaracterize political-question caselaw. ...	8
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are governed by judicially manageable standards.....	11
III. Plaintiffs’ claims do not require improper political considerations or policy determinations.....	13
IV. Plaintiffs do not seek proportional representation.....	15
V. Defendants mischaracterize the holdings of other state courts.	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 2022 Legislative Districting</i> , 282 A.3d 147 (Md. 2022)	18
<i>Baines v. New Hampshire Senate President</i> , 152 N.H. 124 (2005)	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16, 18
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 148 N.H. 1 (2002)	12, 15
<i>Burling v. Chandler</i> , 148 N.H. 143 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Burt v. Speaker of House of Representatives</i> , 173 N.H. 522 (2020)	10
<i>City of Manchester v. Secretary of State</i> , 163 N.H. 689 (2012)	8
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	13
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015)	12
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	16
<i>Hughes v. Speaker of New Hampshire House of Representatives</i> , 152 N.H. 276 (2005)	7, 10
<i>In re Judicial Conduct Committee</i> , 145 N.H. 108 (2000)	10

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	12
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 444 F.Supp.2d 1149 (D. Colo. 2006)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 A.3d 1083 (Pa. 2018)	14
<i>Norelli v. Secretary of State</i> , 175 N.H. 186 (2022)	13, 14
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 111 N.H. 146 (1971)	14
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F.Supp.3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	17
<i>Richard v. Speaker of House of Representatives</i> , 175 N.H. 262 (2022).....	9
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022).....	17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>In re Smart</i> , No. 2022-0198 (N.H. Mar. 29, 2023)	9
<i>State v. LaFrance</i> , 124 N.H. 171 (1983)	10, 11
<i>Sumner v. New Hampshire Secretary of State</i> , 168 N.H. 667 (2016).....	10
<i>Wattson v. Simon</i> , 970 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. Special Redistricting Panel 2022)	13
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	14

Other Authorities

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 11..... 12, 14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 11
